We	implement	the	modified	model	on	a	Intel(R)	Xeon(R)	CPU	@	2.20GHz	processor.	Another	error	was	the
presentation	of	parameters	in	Table	2	as	random	values	from	uniform	distribution,	which	resulted	from	an
earlier	implementation	of	the	model	using	GAMS	software	that	accepts	ranges	for	parameters.	The	correct
table	should	be	as	below.

Table	2.	Input	parameters	of	the	mathematical	model.
Parameter	 Value	 Parameter	 Value	 Parameter	 Value

𝐷𝑀	 120	 𝐼𝑉𝑂	 300	 𝐹𝐴	 15
𝐶𝐴	 1500	 𝐵𝐿𝑂	 0	 𝐹𝐵	 3.5
𝐶𝐵	 350	 𝛿	 300	 𝐹𝐶	 3.5
𝐶𝐶	 550	 𝑇𝐴	 7	 𝐹𝐷	 3.5
𝐶𝐷	 550	 𝑇𝐵	 7	 𝐹𝐸	 3.5
𝐶𝐸	 550	 𝑇𝐶	 7	 𝐷𝐴	 30
𝐿𝐴	 150000	 𝑇𝐷	 7	 𝐷𝐵	 30
𝐿𝐵	 150000	 𝑇𝐸	 7	 𝐷𝐶	 30
𝐿𝐶	 150000	 𝑇𝐹	 7	 𝐷𝐷	 30
𝐿𝐷	 150000	 𝛼	 0.15	 𝐷𝐸	 30
𝐺𝐼	 1.5	 𝛽	 0.3	 𝐷𝐹	 30
𝐺𝐵	 2500

AYDIN	 10.21923/jesd.999165

430

Due	to	the	changes	we’ve	made	to	the	model,	the	computational	results,	including	the	runtimes,	as	well	as
sensitivity	results	also	had	to	be	updated	(see	Tables	3,	4	and	Figures	2,	3,	4,	5).	We	also	did	not	emphasize
that	the	results	presented	in	tables	and	figures	(except	for	Figure	2)	were	actually	for	Problem	1.

Table	3.	Computational	results	obtained	for	the	proposed	methodology

Problem	 𝒁𝑮𝑨𝑴	 𝒖𝟏∗ 	(*106)	 𝒖𝟐∗ 	 𝐀𝐠𝐠𝐫𝐞𝐠𝐚𝐭𝐞𝐂𝐨𝐬𝐭	 𝐒𝐞𝐫𝐯𝐢𝐜𝐞𝐋𝐞𝐯𝐞𝐥	 Runtime	(s)

#1	 0.011	 2.90 0.833 2.92 0.8289	 0.011

#2	 0.005	 24.61	 0.708	 24.68	 0.7065	 0.122

#3	 0.002	 105.97	 0.667	 106.12	 0.6657	 0.659

Fig.	2.	Run	time	comparison	of	different	problems

Table	4.	Results	of	the	sensitivity	analyses
𝐷𝑀'()	 −20%	 −10%	 0%	 +10%	 +20%

𝐴𝐶	(*106) 2.44	 2.68	 2.92	 3.18	 3.54

𝑆𝐿	 0.994	 0.920	 0.829	 0.754	 0.691

𝛼(')	 −20%	 −10%	 0%	 +10%	 +20%

𝐴𝐶	(*106) 2.87	 2.89	 2.92	 2.95	 2.98

𝑆𝐿	 0.833	 0.832	 0.829	 0.826	 0.824

𝛽(*)	 −20%	 −10%	 0%	 +10%	 +20%

𝐴𝐶	(*106) 2.916	 2.920	 2.924	 2.928	 2.931

𝑆𝐿	 0.830	 0.829	 0.829	 0.829	 0.828

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1 2 3

Se
co

nd
s

Problem #

Runtime for GAM model

Mühendislik	Bilimleri	ve	Tasarım	Dergisi
X(X),	ppp	–	ppp,	2021
e-ISSN:	1308-6693

Araştırma	Makalesi

Journal	of	Engineering	Sciences	and	Design
DOI:	10.21923/jesd.XXXXXX

Research	Article

431

Figure	3.	Sensitivity	analysis	for	𝐷𝑀'() .

Figure	4.	Sensitivity	analysis	for	𝛼(').

Figure	5.	Sensitivity	analysis	for	𝛽(*).

0.60
0.65
0.70
0.75
0.80
0.85
0.90
0.95
1.00

2.0
2.2
2.4
2.6
2.8
3.0
3.2
3.4
3.6
3.8

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Se
rv

ic
e

le
ve

l

Ag
gr

eg
at

e
co

st
 (m

ill
io

n)

Change in demand

Sensitivity to demand (DM)

AC (left) SL (right)

0.80

0.81

0.82

0.83

0.84

0.85

2.8

2.9

2.9

3.0

3.0

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Se
rv

ic
e

le
ve

l

Ag
gr

eg
at

e
co

st
 (m

ill
io

n)

Change in return rate

Sensitivity to return rate (α)

AC (left) SL (right)

0.82

0.83

0.83

0.84

0.84

2.90

2.91

2.92

2.93

2.94

2.95

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Se
rv

ic
e

le
ve

l

Ag
gr

eg
at

e
co

st
 (m

ill
io

n)

Change in return rate

Sensitivity to return rate (β)

AC (left) SL (right)

AYDIN	 Reference-DOI:10.21923/jesd.	999165

432

2. Editorial	Review

The	corrigendum	is	approved	for	publishing.

Conflict	of	Interest

No	conflict	of	interest	was	declared	by	the	authors.

References

No	new	references	were	used.